Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1

Monday, 21 May, 2012

SPECIAL MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

TO WHICH ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL ARE INVITED TO ATTEND

Dear Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on
Monday, 28th May, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.  Routine Matters

(a) Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Roads Service - Schedule of Works Spring 2012 (Pages 1 - 76)




This page is intentionally left blank



T kem.s

EASTERN DIVISION
Repo to




Page 2

Introduction



CONTENTS

1.0

20

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

FOREWORD BY DIVISIONAL ROADS MANAGER

Page 3

INTRODUCTION

STRATEGIC ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

2.1
2.2

York Street Interchange Scheme

A2 Sydenham Bypass Improvement Scheme

NETWORK DEVELOPMENT

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

NETWORK TRAFFIC AND STREET LIGHTING

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.1
4.12
413

Major Works

Minor Works

Route Improvement Studies
Bus Measures

Maintenance of Structures
Belfast On The Move

Collision Remedial Schemes
Traffic Schemes
Pedestrian Measures
Safer Routes to School
Traffic Signs
Carriageway Markings
Legislation

Disabled Parking Bays
Street Lighting

Traffic Calming

Cycle Measures

Car Parking

Residents’ Parking

NETWORK TRANSPORT TELEMATICS

5.1

Network Transport Telematics

NETWORK MAINTENANCE

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

Carriageway Resurfacing
Footway Resurfacing
Drainage

Carriageway Refurbishment
Surface Dressings

Public Realm

Liaison with Utilities

NETWORK PLANNING

71
7.2

Adoptions
Planning Applications

Introduction

PAGE

15

16
17

19

20
21
21
21
22
26

29

30
30
31
34
35
37
39
40
43
45
47
49
51

53

54

59

60
63
65
66
67
68
68

71

72
75



Page 4

Introduction



Page 5

FOREWORD BY THE DIVISIONAL ROADS MANAGER

John Irvine Ber
[...]
nry parapet

Programmed

Bridge No 20255 — Ormeau Bridge. Repairs to Arches *In Progress

3.6 BELFAST ON THE MOVE

The main aim of Belfast on the Move is to reorganise traffic management in the city centre to reduce
general traffic levels and encourage greater walking, cycling and public transport use. This will
require the redistribution of the available road space to favour public transport and cyclists and
improvements to the road network to the west of the city centre to provide an alternative and
attractive route for northbound traffic.

The ‘Sustainable Transport Enabling Measures’ (STEM) of the Belfast on the Move project (see
plan) will include:

The redistribution of existing road space in city centre streets to provide extensive priority
measures for buses, cyclists and permitted taxis, with 2.6km of new bus lanes identified, which
will also accommodate cyclists and permitted taxis;

The section of Grosvenor Road between Fisherwick Place and Durham Street will become one-
way westbound and College Square North will become one-way eastbound, both with contra-
flow cycling provision;

The re-routing of northbound through traffic from Great Victoria Street onto a new 'two-way’
Hope Street and Durham Street, with southbound traffic continuing to use Great Victoria Street;
The provision of 20 new controlled pedestrian crossing points;

The provision 340m of new dedicated service bays;

The provision of 1km of new dedicated cycle lanes; and

The provision of over 40 additional dedicated disabled parking bays.

The Sustainable Transport Enabling Measures (STEM) are made up of 18 separate elements of
work across the city centre, with proposals planned to be taken forward over the next two years. A
number of Traffic Regulation Orders were necessary to control traffic and provide bus lanes, parking
bays, loading bays, disabled bays, cycling measures and coach parking facilities. These have now
all been successfully made allowing the works to be progressed.

Network 

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
131 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Monday, 28th May, 2012 
 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); and 
 
 
 
Also attended: 

Councillors Curran, Hussey, Kingston, Lavery,  
McCabe, McCarthy and Spence. 
 
Councillors Convery, Haire and Jones. 

 
In attendance: Miss. L. Hillick, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman Rodgers and 
Councillors M. E. Campbell, Garrett and Mullan.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Roads Service Programme of Works - Spring 2012 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 19th January, it had agreed 
to hold a special meeting in order to receive a presentation from representatives of the 
Roads Service in respect of its Annual Spring Progress Report.  Accordingly, it was 
reported that Mr. J. Irvine, Divisional Roads Manager, together with Mr. B. O’Neill and 
Mr. P. Thompson, were in attendance in order to present the findings of the Annual 
Report and they were admitted to the meeting and welcomed by the Chairman.  
 
 Mr. Irvine outlined the principal aspects of the Road Services Programme of 
Works for 2012 and confirmed that extensive works were continuing to be undertaken in 
connection with the York Street interchange and the Sydenham Bypass improvement 
schemes.  He pointed out that, during the 2011/2012 financial year, a record budget of 
approximately £7million had been allocated to the improvement of the road network 
within Belfast.  He drew the Members attention to the fact that last winter had been 
relatively mild in comparison to the severe weather conditions which had been 
experienced during the previous two years and that expenditure in relation to winter road 
maintenance had totalled approximately £800,000.  Mr. Irvine then proceeded to outline 
the various works which were being undertaken currently and referred to the “Belfast on 
the Move Project”, which was being instigated to improve travel initiatives within the City 
centre area; the expenditure which had been incurred in relation to visitors’ signage for 
Titanic Belfast; and the range of traffic calming schemes throughout the City.   



G Special Town Planning Committee, 
132 Monday, 28th May, 2012 
 
 
 
 Arising from discussion, several Members drew Mr. Irvine’s attention to the 
various difficulties which were being experienced by drivers, pedestrians and cyclists as 
a result of the major road works which were being taken as part of the ‘Belfast on the 
Move Scheme’.  In response, he stated that that Scheme aimed to encourage the use of 
public transportation and that the result of such works would calm traffic within the City 
centre.  
 
 After further discussion, during which the Chairman thanked the representatives 
of the Road Service for the informative nature of their presentation, the Committee noted 
the information which had been provided.  
 

Car Parking Schemes 
 
 Mr. Irvine reported that the Development Committee had requested 
representatives of the Roads Service to attend a meeting of that Committee in order to 
make a presentation in relation to Car Parking Initiatives.  Accordingly, the Committee 
agreed that the Development Committee be requested to invite all Members of the 
Council to that meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


